in the manner contemplated by ASC Section 815-40-15 because the holder of the instrument is not an input into the pricing
of a fixed-for-fixed option on equity shares. In addition, based on management’s evaluation, the Company’s audit
committee, in consultation with management, concluded that the tender offer provision fails the “classified in stockholders’
equity” criteria as contemplated by ASC Section 815-40-25.

As a result of the above, the Company should have classified the Warrants as derivative liabilities in its previously
issued financial statement. Under this accounting treatment, the Company is required to measure the fair value of the
Warrants at the end of each reporting period as well as re-evaluate the treatment of the Warrants and recognize changes in
the fair value from the prior period in the Company’s operating results for the current period.

The Company’s accounting for the Warrants as components of equity instead of as derivative liabilities did not have
any effect on the Company’s previously reported investments held in trust, operating expenses, cash flows or cash.

As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Balance sheet as of March 2, 2021
Warrant liability $ — $ 22,818,749 $ 22,818,749
Total liabilities  12,185,686  22,818,749  35,004,435
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption (1)  302,376,840  (22,818,750)  279,558,090
Class A common stock  140  228  368
Additional paid in capital  5,018,601  832,151  5,850,752
Accumulated deficit  (19,522)  (832,378)  (851,900)

(1) Shares of Class A common stock subject to possible redemption as Previously Reported as of March 2, 2021 were
30,237,684, were Adjusted by 2,281,875 and are As Restated at 27,955,809.

Note 11 – Subsequent Events

Management of the Company evaluates events that have occurred after the balance sheet date of March 31, 2021
through the date these financial statements were issued. Based upon the review, management did not identify any
recognized or non-recognized subsequent events that would have required adjustment or disclosure in the financial
statements.

Table of Contents

21

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

References to the “Company,” “us,” “our” or “we” refer MCAP Acquisition Corporation. The following discussion